These unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations do not give effect to any potential cost
savings or other operating efficiencies that could result from the acquisition, nor any non-recurring expenses resulting
from the transaction.
These pro forma condensed combined financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only. The pro forma
adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions that ILS Holdings believes are reasonable, directly
attributable to the acquisition, and factually supportable. These pro forma condensed combined financial statements
do not purport to represent what the consolidated results of operations or financial position of ILS Holdings would
actually have been if the acquisition had occurred on the dates referred to above, nor do they purport to project the
results of operations or financial position of ILS Holdings for any future period or as of any date.

Edgar Filing: INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES HOLDINGS CORP - Form 8-K/A

29

Integra LifeSciences Holdings Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
September 30, 2013
(amounts in thousands)

ILS
Holdings Confluent Adjustments Note Pro Forma

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $118,868 $— $(2,387 ) a, b, c, d, e $116,481
Accounts receivable, net 113,538 — — 113,538
Inventories, net 207,389 4,000 (4,000 ) f 207,389
Deferred tax assets 40,049 — — 40,049
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 30,739 — 4,000 d 34,739

Total current assets 510,583 4,000 (2,387 ) 512,196
Property, plant & equipment, net 192,724 445 (7 ) d, f 193,162
Intangible assets, net 202,410 80,026 157,974 d, f 440,410
Goodwill 248,824 — 118,976 d 367,800
Deferred tax assets 19,545 — 14 d 19,559
Other assets 9,986 — — 9,986
Total assets $1,184,072 $84,471 $274,570 $1,543,113

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity:
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable, trade $54,466 $— $— $54,466
Deferred revenue 4,474 — — 4,474
Accrued compensation 28,520 — — 28,520
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities 34,818 — 1,821 d 36,639

Total current liabilities 122,278 — 1,821 124,099
Long-term borrowings under senior
credit facility 341,875 — 82,542 b, c 424,417

Long-term convertible securities 203,265 — — 203,265
Deferred tax liabilities 5,154 — 98,911 d 104,065
Other liabilities 12,023 — 25,696 d 37,719
Total liabilities 684,595 — 208,970 893,565

Stockholders’ Equity:
Common stock and paid-in capital, net
of treasury stock 227,327 84,471 67,987 a, f 379,785

Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) (713 ) — — (713 )

Retained earnings 272,863 — (2,387 ) e 270,476
Total stockholders’ equity 499,477 84,471 65,600 649,548
Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity $1,184,072 $84,471 $274,570 $1,543,113

Edgar Filing: INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES HOLDINGS CORP - Form 8-K/A

30

Edgar Filing: INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES HOLDINGS CORP - Form 8-K/A

31

Integra LifeSciences Holdings Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2012
(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

ILS
Holdings Confluent Adjustments Note Pro Forma

Total revenue, net $830,871 $64,679 $— $895,550

Costs and expenses:
  Cost of goods sold 314,427 25,792 (193 ) 1, 3, 4, 5 340,026
  Research and development 51,012 1,795 — 52,807
  Selling, general and administrative 373,114 22,935 — 396,049
  Intangible asset amortization 18,536 — — 18,536
Total costs and expenses 757,089 50,522 (193 ) 807,418
Operating income 73,782 14,157 193 88,132

Interest income 1,205 — — 1,205
Interest expense (22,237 ) — (1,577 ) 7 (23,814 )
Other income (expense), net (721 ) — — (721 )
Income before income taxes 52,029 14,157 (1,384 ) 64,802
Provision for income taxes 10,825 — 5,974 8, 9 16,799
Net income $41,204 $14,157 $(7,358 ) $48,003

Net income per common share:
  Basic $1.46 $1.49
  Diluted $1.44 $1.48

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
  Basic 28,232 4,025 2 32,257
  Diluted 28,516 4,025 2 32,541

Edgar Filing: INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES HOLDINGS CORP - Form 8-K/A

32

Integra LifeSciences Holdings Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Nine-month period ended September 30, 2013
(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

ILS
Holdings Confluent Adjustments Note Pro Forma

Total revenue, net $615,445 $49,197 $— $664,642

Costs and expenses:
  Cost of goods sold 247,437 18,777 (246 ) 1, 3, 4 265,968
  Research and development 37,577 892 — 38,469
  Selling, general and administrative 295,713 17,769 (166 ) 6 313,316
  Intangible asset amortization 9,660 — — 9,660
  Goodwill impairment charge 46,738 — — 46,738
Total costs and expenses 637,125 37,438 (412 ) 674,151

Operating income (loss) (21,680 ) 11,759 412 (9,509 )

Interest income 390 — — 390
Interest expense (15,081 ) — (1,182 ) 7 (16,263 )
Other income (expense), net (1,544 ) — — (1,544 )

Income (loss) before income taxes (37,915 ) 11,759 (770 ) (26,926 )

Provision for (benefit from) income
taxes (8,755 ) — 5,139 8, 9 (3,616 )

Net income (loss) $(29,160 ) $11,759 $(5,909 ) $(23,310 )

Net income (loss) per common share:
  Basic $(1.05 ) $(0.73 )
  Diluted $(1.05 ) $(0.73 )

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
  Basic 27,855 4,025 2 31,880
  Diluted 27,855 4,025 2 31,880

Edgar Filing: INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES HOLDINGS CORP - Form 8-K/A

33

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation
For the pro forma condensed combined balance sheet, the $255.9 million purchase price ($235.0 million in cash, and
contingent consideration with an acquisition date fair value of $20.9 million) has been allocated based on
management’s preliminary estimate of the fair values of the Confluent assets to be sold and liabilities assumed as of